

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.8423 OF 2026
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.1524 OF 2025

Jasvant Mansukhlal Shah

Applicant/
.. (Orig.Petitioner)

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:
Mansukhlal Premchand Shah

.. Deceased

Jasvant Mansukhlal Shah

.. Petitioner

-
- Mr. Yashodhan Divekar a/w. Ms. Aishwarya Shetty, Advocates i/by
M/s. Divekar & Co. for Applicant / Petitioner.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : MARCH 11, 2026

P.C.:

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 11.03.2026. Perused the praecipe.
- 2.** Heard Mr. Divekar, learned Advocate for Petitioner.
- 3.** In view of the fact and circumstances of present case objection No.2 in requisition dated 05.04.2025 stands dispensed with.
- 4.** Department to accept the administration bond for gross amount which has already been filed in view of justifying share of non-consenting legal heirs of compliance.
- 5.** All other compliances having been done, citations having been issued, the said conditions stands dispensed with.

6. Interim Application stands allowed in terms of prayer clause

(a) which reads thus:-

“a) The Hon’ble court be pleased to dispense with the requirement of justifying the surety for the other legal heirs i.e. Chirag Hasmukh Shah, Mehul Hasmukh Shah and Alpa Mihir Shah.”

7. With the above directions, Interim Application is allowed and disposed.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date: 2026.03.11
17:59:50 +0530